Keep fit for life

Meeting the nutritional needs
of older persons

———— P AN
World Health Tufts University
Organization School of Nutrition

and Policy



WHO Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Keep fit for life : meeting the nutritional needs of older persons.

1.Aged 2.Aging — physiology 3.Nutrition 4.Nutritional requirements
5.Nutritional status 6.Chronic disease — epidemiology 7.Social conditions
8.Guidelines I.World Health Organization II.World Health Organization/
Tufts University Consultation on Nutritional Guidelines for the Elderly

(1998 : Boston, Mass.) IILTitle: Meeting the nutritional needs of older persons

ISBN 92 4 156210 2 (NLM classification: WT 115)

© World Health Organization 2002

All rights reserved. Publications of the World Health Organization can be obtained from
Marketing and Dissemination, World Health Organization, 20 Avenue Appia, 1211 Geneva
27, Switzerland (tel: +41 22 791 2476; fax: +41 22 791 4857; email: bookorders@who.int).
Requests for permission to reproduce or translate WHO publications — whether for sale or
for noncommercial distribution — should be addressed to Publications, at the above address
(fax: +41 22 791 4806; email: permissions@who.int).

The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this publication do not
imply the expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the World Health Organization
concerning the legal status of any country, territory, city or area or of its authorities, or
concerning the delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries. Dotted lines on maps represent
approximate border lines for which there may not yet be full agreement.

The mention of specific companies or of certain manufacturers’ products does not imply
that they are endorsed or recommended by the World Health Organization in preference to
others of a similar nature that are not mentioned. Errors and omissions excepted, the names
of proprietary products are distinguished by initial capital letters.

The World Health Organization does not warrant that the information contained in this
publication is complete and correct and shall not be liable for any damages incurred as a
result of its use.

The named authors alone are responsible for the views expressed in this publication.

Designed by minimum graphics
Printed in Malta



Contents

Abbreviations & acronyms

Foreword

1. Summary of recommendations

1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5

Nutrient intakes

Food-based dietary guidelines
Phytochemicals

Water intake

Exercise and physical activity
1.5.1 Aerobic exercise

1.5.2  Strength training

2. Epidemiological and social aspects of ageing

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.5

2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

Demography

Reasons for population ageing
Improvements in biological age

Health status of older persons

Functioning and disability

2.5.1 Coronary heart disease and stroke
2.5.2  Cancer

2.5.3 Osteoporosis and bone fractures
Nutrition problems in low-income countries
Malnutrition and food security

Government response to ageing populations
Prevention of chronic disease at every stage of life

2.10 Nutritional components in chronic diseases

2.10.1 Coronary heart disease
2.10.2 Cancer
2.10.3 Stroke

2.10.4 Non-insulin-dependent diabetes mellitus

2.10.5 Osteoporosis
2.10.6 Other chronic conditions

O 0 00 I O O O O = = = W~ =

T e S e g W o S Y
N U1 O O = b= = N NN Pk kRO O O

il



Keep fit for life: meeting the nutritional needs of older people

3. Health and functional changes with ageing

iv

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Physical changes

3.1.1 Body weight

3.1.2 Protein and muscle

3.1.3 Decline in body cell mass

3.1.4 Sarcopenia

3.1.5 Fat mass

3.1.6  Changes in bone

Changes in energy regulation with age

3.2.1 Low dietary energy intake

3.2.2 Taste sensitivity and energy regulation
Water metabolism and dehydration

3.3.1 Etiology of dehydration in older persons
3.3.2  Clinical evaluation

3.3.3 Treating dehydration

Immune function

3.4.1 Polyunsaturated fatty acids

3.42 Vitamin B6

3.4.3 Vitamin E

3.44 Selenium

345 Zinc

3.4.6 Multivitamin/mineral supplementation
Neurological and cognitive function

3.5.1 Effect of nutrients on brain function
3.5.2 Prevention and treatment of degenerative brain disease
3.5.3 Zinc’s role in dementia

3.5.4 Nutrients, cognitive function and mood

Impact of physical activity

4.1
4.2

4.3
4.4
4.5

Impact of endurance training

Impact of aerobic exercise

421 Changes in glucose tolerance

4.2.2 Exercise in the treatment of glucose intolerance
and NIDDM

Strength training to reduce loss of muscle mass

Interaction between exercise and supplementation

Recommendations

451 Aerobic exercise

45.2 Strength training

Assessing the nutritional status of older persons

51
52

Dietary intake
Body weight

18
18
18
18
19
19
20
20
22
22
23
24
24
25
26
27
29
30
30
32
32
33
34
35
38
39
39

41
41
41
41

43
45
46
47
48
48

49
49
49



5.3 Body composition

5.4 Physical function

5.5 Immune function

5.6 Other laboratory indices

5.7 Community variables

5.8 Summary of assessment techniques

6. Nutritional guidelines for healthy ageing
6.1 Food-based dietary guidelines

6.2 Nutrient intake recommendations for older persons

6.2.1
6.2.2
6.2.3
6.2.4
6.2.5
6.2.6
6.2.7
6.2.8
6.2.9
6.2.10
6.2.11
6.2.12
6.2.13
6.2.14
6.2.15
6.2.16
6.2.17
6.2.18
6.2.19
6.2.20

References

Energy
Calcium
Copper
Chromium

Fat

Folate

Iron
Magnesium
Protein
Riboflavin
Selenium
Vitamin B12
Vitamin A
Vitamin C
Vitamin D
Vitamin E
Vitamin K

Zinc
Phytochemicals
Other dietary considerations

Annex 1. Ageing and health: report by the WHO Secretariat to
the Fifty-fifth World Health Assembly, May 2002

Annex 2. Participants in the World Health Organization/Tufts
University consultation on nutritional guidelines for the
elderly (Boston, MA, 26-29 May 1998)

Annex 3. Food-based dietary guidelines for older adults: healthy

ageing and prevention of chronic noncommunicable diseases

Annex 4. The Heidelberg guidelines for promoting physical activity

among older persons

Contents

50
51
52
52
52
53

54
54
54
54
55
55
55
56
56
56
57
57
57
58
58
59
59
59
60
60
61
61
61

62

76

79

81

112



Abbreviations & acronyms

ADH Antidiuretic hormone

AVP Arginine vasopressin
BMR Basal metabolic rate
BIA Bioelectrical impedance
BCM Body cell mass

BMI Body mass index

BUN Blood urea nitrogen

CNCD Chronic noncommunicable diseases
CHD Coronary heart disease

DHA Docosahexaenoic acid

DNA Deoxyribonucleic acid

DTH Delayed-type hypersensitivity (skin test)

EPA Eicosaenoic acid

FAO Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations
FWD Free water deficit

IL-1 Interleukin-1

1IL-2 Interleukin-2

U International units

NCD Noncommunicable disease

NIDDM  Non-insulin-dependent diabetes mellitus
NK Natural killer

NRS Normal reference standards
1RM One repetition maximum

PEM Protein-energy malnutrition
Ppm Parts per million

PUFA Polyunsaturated fatty acids
RDA Recommended daily allowance
RE Retinol equivalents

RMR Resting metabolic rate

RNA Ribonucleic acid

WHO World Health Organization

UNU United Nations University

USDA  United States Department of Agriculture
VO2max Maximal oxygen uptake



Foreword

The World Health Organization promotes health and well-being throughout the
life course; this includes the attainment of the highest possible level of health and
quality of life for the largest number of older persons, who are defined as people
over 60 years of age.

In order to achieve the ultimate goal of healthy ageing and active ageing, WHO
has developed a policy framework (Annex 1), which it introduced during the Second
World Assembly on Ageing (Madrid, 8-12 April 2002). The framework focuses on
such areas as:

e preventing and reducing the burden of disabilities, chronic disease and
premature mortality;

¢ reducing the risk factors associated with noncommunicable diseases and
functional decline as individuals age, while increasing factors that protect
health;

® enacting policies and strategies that provide a continuum of care for people
with chronic illness or disabilities;

e providing training and education to formal and informal carers;

e ensuring the protection, safety and dignity of ageing individuals;

e enabling people as they age to maintain their contribution to economic
development, to activity in the formal and informal sectors, and to their
communities and families.

Given the impact that good nutrition and keeping fit have on health and well-
being in later life, WHO, in collaboration with the Tufts University USDA Human
Nutrition Research Center on Aging, organized a consultation to review the
scientific evidence linking diet and other factors—especially exercise—affecting
nutritional status, disease prevention and health promotion for older persons
(Boston, MA, 26-29 May 1998; see Annex 2 for list of participants). The consultation
focused primarily on practical issues, including the establishment of explicit
recommendations to improve the health and nutritional status of older persons in
a wide variety of socioeconomic and cultural settings.

In this context, it is important to note that, despite the rapidly increasing
proportion of older persons in the populations of developing countries, there is a
scarcity of information concerning this group’s specific nutritional needs.

vii



Keep fit for life: meeting the nutritional needs of older people

Notwithstanding a deliberate effort to include relevant evidence in this volume
wherever possible, the reality is that the majority of studies concerning older
persons are still undertaken in industrialized countries. The degree of relevance of
the information presented here remains to be verified by increased investigations
in developing countries, which continue to be a high nutrition research priority.

During the production of a comprehensive report, representing the outcome
both of the preparatory work and of the consultation itself, it was recognized that
new information emerging in several key areas should also be included. The
combined results presented here are intended as an authoritative source of
information for nutritionists, general practitioners, gerontologists, medical faculties,
nurses, care providers, schools of public health and social workers. The specific
recommendations concerning nutrient intakes, food-based dietary guidelines, and
exercise and physical activity should also interest a larger audience, including the
general reader.

The main body discusses the epidemiological and social aspects of ageing, health
and functional changes experienced with ageing, the impact of physical activity,
assessment of the nutritional status of older persons, and nutritional guidelines
for healthy ageing. Additional material covers food-based dietary guidelines for
older adults (Annex 3)—with particular emphasis on healthy ageing and prevention
of chronic noncommunicable diseases—and guidelines for promoting physical
activity among older persons (Annex 4).

TR ELER, ToR RS HERAI —4ERBINT

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportld=5 30300




