# **Keep fit for life**

Meeting the nutritional needs of older persons





#### WHO Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Keep fit for life: meeting the nutritional needs of older persons.

1.Aged 2.Aging – physiology 3.Nutrition 4.Nutritional requirements 5.Nutritional status 6.Chronic disease – epidemiology 7.Social conditions 8.Guidelines I.World Health Organization II.World Health Organization/ Tufts University Consultation on Nutritional Guidelines for the Elderly (1998: Boston, Mass.) III.Title: Meeting the nutritional needs of older persons

ISBN 92 4 156210 2 (NLM classification: WT 115)

#### © World Health Organization 2002

All rights reserved. Publications of the World Health Organization can be obtained from Marketing and Dissemination, World Health Organization, 20 Avenue Appia, 1211 Geneva 27, Switzerland (tel: +41 22 791 2476; fax: +41 22 791 4857; email: bookorders@who.int). Requests for permission to reproduce or translate WHO publications – whether for sale or for noncommercial distribution – should be addressed to Publications, at the above address (fax: +41 22 791 4806; email: permissions@who.int).

The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this publication do not imply the expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the World Health Organization concerning the legal status of any country, territory, city or area or of its authorities, or concerning the delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries. Dotted lines on maps represent approximate border lines for which there may not yet be full agreement.

The mention of specific companies or of certain manufacturers' products does not imply that they are endorsed or recommended by the World Health Organization in preference to others of a similar nature that are not mentioned. Errors and omissions excepted, the names of proprietary products are distinguished by initial capital letters.

The World Health Organization does not warrant that the information contained in this publication is complete and correct and shall not be liable for any damages incurred as a result of its use.

The named authors alone are responsible for the views expressed in this publication.

Designed by minimum graphics Printed in Malta

## **Contents**

Αŀ	brevi	ations	& acronyms	vi		
Fo	rewor	d		vii		
1.	Sun	Summary of recommendations				
	1.1	Nutrie	ent intakes	1		
	1.2	Food-	based dietary guidelines	3		
	1.3	Phyto	chemicals	4		
	1.4	Water	4			
	1.5	Exerci	4			
		1.5.1	Aerobic exercise	5		
		1.5.2	Strength training	5		
2.	Epic	6				
	2.1	Demography		6		
	2.2	Reasons for population ageing				
	2.3					
	2.4	Healt	8			
	2.5	Funct	9			
		2.5.1	Coronary heart disease and stroke	10		
		2.5.2	Cancer	10		
		2.5.3	Osteoporosis and bone fractures	10		
	2.6	Nutrition problems in low-income countries				
	2.7	Malnutrition and food security				
	2.8	Government response to ageing populations				
	2.9	Preve	12			
	2.10	Nutrit	tional components in chronic diseases	14		
		2.10.1	Coronary heart disease	14		
		2.10.2	Cancer	14		
		2.10.3	Stroke	15		
		2.10.4	Non-insulin-dependent diabetes mellitus	15		
		2.10.5	Osteoporosis	15		
		2.10.6	Other chronic conditions	16		

3.	Hea	ılth an	d functional changes with ageing	18	
	3.1	Physi	cal changes	18	
		3.1.1	Body weight	18	
		3.1.2	Protein and muscle	18	
		3.1.3	Decline in body cell mass	19	
		3.1.4	Sarcopenia	19	
		3.1.5	Fat mass	20	
		3.1.6	Changes in bone	20	
	3.2	2 Changes in energy regulation with age		22	
		3.2.1	Low dietary energy intake	22	
		3.2.2	Taste sensitivity and energy regulation	23	
	3.3 Water metabolism and dehydration		metabolism and dehydration	24	
		3.3.1	Etiology of dehydration in older persons	24	
		3.3.2	Clinical evaluation	25	
		3.3.3	Treating dehydration	26	
	3.4	Immu	Immune function		
		3.4.1	Polyunsaturated fatty acids	29	
		3.4.2	Vitamin B6	30	
		3.4.3	Vitamin E	30	
		3.4.4	Selenium	32	
		3.4.5	Zinc	32	
		3.4.6	Multivitamin/mineral supplementation	33	
	3.5 Neurological and cognitive function		ological and cognitive function	34	
		3.5.1	Effect of nutrients on brain function	35	
		3.5.2	Prevention and treatment of degenerative brain disease	38	
		3.5.3	Zinc's role in dementia	39	
		3.5.4	Nutrients, cognitive function and mood	39	
4.	Imp	oact of	physical activity	41	
	4.1	Impa	ct of endurance training	41	
	4.2	Impa	ct of aerobic exercise	41	
		4.2.1	Changes in glucose tolerance	41	
		4.2.2	Exercise in the treatment of glucose intolerance		
			and NIDDM	43	
	4.3	Strength training to reduce loss of muscle mass			
	4.4	Interaction between exercise and supplementation			
	4.5	5 Recommendations		47	
		4.5.1	Aerobic exercise	48	
		4.5.2	Strength training	48	
<b>5.</b>	Ass	essing	the nutritional status of older persons	49	
	5.1	Dietary intake			
	5.2	Body	weight	49	

	5.3	Body composition	50
	5.4	Physical function	51
	5.5	Immune function	52
	5.6	Other laboratory indices	52
	5.7	Community variables	52
	5.8	Summary of assessment techniques	53
6.	Nut	ritional guidelines for healthy ageing	<b>54</b>
	6.1	Food-based dietary guidelines	54
	6.2	Nutrient intake recommendations for older persons	54
		6.2.1 Energy	54
		6.2.2 Calcium	55
		6.2.3 Copper	55
		6.2.4 Chromium	55
		6.2.5 Fat	56
		6.2.6 Folate	56
		6.2.7 Iron	56
		6.2.8 Magnesium	57
		6.2.9 Protein	57
		6.2.10 Riboflavin	57
		6.2.11 Selenium	58
		6.2.12 Vitamin B12	58
		6.2.13 Vitamin A	59
		6.2.14 Vitamin C	59
		6.2.15 Vitamin D	59
		6.2.16 Vitamin E	60
		6.2.17 Vitamin K	60
		6.2.18 Zinc	61
		6.2.19 Phytochemicals	61
		6.2.20 Other dietary considerations	61
Re	ferei	nces	62
Aı	nex	1. Ageing and health: report by the WHO Secretariat to	
		the Fifty-fifth World Health Assembly, May 2002	76
Aı	nnex	2. Participants in the World Health Organization/Tufts	
		University consultation on nutritional guidelines for the	
		elderly (Boston, MA, 26–29 May 1998)	79
Αı	nex	3. Food-based dietary guidelines for older adults: healthy	
		ageing and prevention of chronic noncommunicable diseases	81
Αı	nnex	<b>4.</b> The Heidelberg guidelines for promoting physical activity	
- 44		among older persons	112
		U 1	

Contents

### Abbreviations & acronyms

ADH Antidiuretic hormone
AVP Arginine vasopressin
BMR Basal metabolic rate
BIA Bioelectrical impedance

BCM Body cell massBMI Body mass indexBUN Blood urea nitrogen

CNCD Chronic noncommunicable diseases

CHD Coronary heart disease
DHA Docosahexaenoic acid
DNA Deoxyribonucleic acid

DTH Delayed-type hypersensitivity (skin test)

EPA Eicosaenoic acid

FAO Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations

FWD Free water deficit
IL-1 Interleukin-1
IL-2 Interleukin-2
IU International units

NCD Noncommunicable disease

NIDDM Non-insulin-dependent diabetes mellitus

NK Natural killer

NRS Normal reference standards 1RM One repetition maximum PEM Protein-energy malnutrition

Ppm Parts per million

PUFA Polyunsaturated fatty acids RDA Recommended daily allowance

RE Retinol equivalents
RMR Resting metabolic rate
RNA Ribonucleic acid

WHO World Health Organization UNU United Nations University

USDA United States Department of Agriculture

VO2max Maximal oxygen uptake

### **Foreword**

The World Health Organization promotes health and well-being throughout the life course; this includes the attainment of the highest possible level of health and quality of life for the largest number of older persons, who are defined as people over 60 years of age.

In order to achieve the ultimate goal of healthy ageing and active ageing, WHO has developed a policy framework (Annex 1), which it introduced during the Second World Assembly on Ageing (Madrid, 8–12 April 2002). The framework focuses on such areas as:

- preventing and reducing the burden of disabilities, chronic disease and premature mortality;
- reducing the risk factors associated with noncommunicable diseases and functional decline as individuals age, while increasing factors that protect health;
- enacting policies and strategies that provide a continuum of care for people with chronic illness or disabilities;
- providing training and education to formal and informal carers;
- ensuring the protection, safety and dignity of ageing individuals;
- enabling people as they age to maintain their contribution to economic development, to activity in the formal and informal sectors, and to their communities and families.

Given the impact that good nutrition and keeping fit have on health and well-being in later life, WHO, in collaboration with the Tufts University USDA Human Nutrition Research Center on Aging, organized a consultation to review the scientific evidence linking diet and other factors—especially exercise—affecting nutritional status, disease prevention and health promotion for older persons (Boston, MA, 26–29 May 1998; see Annex 2 for list of participants). The consultation focused primarily on practical issues, including the establishment of explicit recommendations to improve the health and nutritional status of older persons in a wide variety of socioeconomic and cultural settings.

In this context, it is important to note that, despite the rapidly increasing proportion of older persons in the populations of developing countries, there is a scarcity of information concerning this group's specific nutritional needs.

Notwithstanding a deliberate effort to include relevant evidence in this volume wherever possible, the reality is that the majority of studies concerning older persons are still undertaken in industrialized countries. The degree of relevance of the information presented here remains to be verified by increased investigations in developing countries, which continue to be a high nutrition research priority.

During the production of a comprehensive report, representing the outcome both of the preparatory work and of the consultation itself, it was recognized that new information emerging in several key areas should also be included. The combined results presented here are intended as an authoritative source of information for nutritionists, general practitioners, gerontologists, medical faculties, nurses, care providers, schools of public health and social workers. The specific recommendations concerning nutrient intakes, food-based dietary guidelines, and exercise and physical activity should also interest a larger audience, including the general reader.

The main body discusses the epidemiological and social aspects of ageing, health and functional changes experienced with ageing, the impact of physical activity, assessment of the nutritional status of older persons, and nutritional guidelines for healthy ageing. Additional material covers food-based dietary guidelines for older adults (Annex 3)—with particular emphasis on healthy ageing and prevention of chronic noncommunicable diseases—and guidelines for promoting physical activity among older persons (Annex 4).

预览已结束,完整报告链接和二维码如下:

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportId=5 30300

